
1 
 

 

 

Oil & Natural Gas Corporation 

Assam Asset, Eastern Region 

Office of the CGM (MM) - Head MM 

ROB-II, Nazira, Sivasagar – 785685, Assam 

Ph. No.: 03772-241830 

Regd Office: Pandit Deendayal Upadhyaya Urja Bhavan 

5, Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi – 110070, India 

CIN No. L74899DL1993GOI054155 

Website: www.ongcindia.com 

 

 Ref. No. SIB/AA/MM/2024/LMV/1351091                          Date: 21.08.2024 

Amendment No. 01 to Tender No. R16DC24005 for Hiring of services of Brand new 372 Nos. of Light 

Vehicles (Taxi) for Assam Asset for a period of 04 years on lottery basis: 

S. 
No. 

Clause No. Existing clause Modified Clause 

1. 3.0.(c).iii) 
under 
Notice 
Inviting 
tender 

Note: Permanent Resident Certificate (PRC) 
stamped as “FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSE” 
by issuing authority shall not be acceptable. 

-Deleted- 

2. 18.6 of GCC Termination due to change of ownership and 
Assignment: In case the CONTRACTOR's rights 
and/or obligations under this Contract and/or the 
CONTRACTOR's rights, title and interest to the 
equipment/ vehicle, are transferred or assigned 
without the COMPANY's written consent, the 
COMPANY may at its option, terminate this 
Contract. COMPANY shall not be however under 
any obligation to accord consent to the 
CONTRACTOR for change of ownership & 
assignment of the contract 

Termination due to change of ownership and 
Assignment: In case the CONTRACTOR's 
rights and/or obligations under this Contract 
and/or the CONTRACTOR's rights, title and 
interest to the equipment/ vehicle, are 
transferred or assigned without the 
COMPANY's written consent, the COMPANY 
may at its option, terminate this Contract. 
COMPANY shall not be however under any 
obligation to accord consent to the 
CONTRACTOR for change of ownership & 
assignment of the contract. No damages will 
be payable by ONGC as a result of 
termination of contract due to change of 
ownership and Assignment. 

3. 19.0 of GCC DELAY IN MOBILISATION AND LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES  
 
 
(a)… 
(b)…. 
(c) If the contractor is unable to mobilize / deploy 
and commence the services within the period 
specified in sub clause (a) above, it may request 
ONGC for extension of the time with 
unconditionally agreeing for levy and recovery of 
LD.   Upon receipt of such a request, ONGC may 
at its discretion, extend the period of mobilization 
for maximum 30 days beyond the due date of 
placement after the allowed mobilization period 
of 75 days(From NOA) and shall recover from the 

DELAY IN MOBILISATION AND LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES: 
Time and date of delivery shall be the 
essence of the contract. 
(a)… 
(b)…. 
(c) If the contractor is unable to mobilize / 
deploy and commence the services within the 
period specified in sub clause (a) above, it 
may request ONGC for extension of the time 
with unconditionally agreeing for levy and 
recovery of LD.   Upon receipt of such a 
request, ONGC may at its discretion, extend 
the period of mobilization for maximum 30 
days beyond the due date of placement after 
the allowed mobilization period of 75 

http://www.ongcindia.com/


2 
 

contractor, as an ascertained and agreed 
Liquidated Damages, a sum equivalent to 1/2 % 
of annual contract value, for each week of delay 
or part. 

days(From NOA) and shall recover from the 
contractor, as an ascertained and agreed 
Liquidated Damages, a sum equivalent to 1/2 
% of annual contract value, for each week of 
delay or part thereof subject to a maximum 
of 10% of the annual contract value.   

4. Under 
Notice 
Inviting 
tender 

Quantum of Liquidated Damage for Default in 
Timely Mobilization / Completion: 0.5% of 
estimated annualized contract value for delay per 
week or part thereof. 

Quantum of Liquidated Damage for Default in 
Timely Mobilization / Completion: 0.5% of 
estimated annualized contract value for delay 
per week or part thereof subject to a 
maximum of 10% of the annual contract 
value.   

5. 27.1.8 
under GCC: 

Arbitration 
The fees payable to each Arbitrator shall be as 
per rules framed by the High Court in whose 
territorial jurisdiction as per contract and seat of 
arbitration is situated. In case no rules have been 
framed, the fees prescribed may be as per 
Fourth Schedule of the Arbitration and 
Conciliation Act, 1996. However, Arbitrator may 
fix their fees keeping the aforesaid schedule as 
guiding factor. 

The fees payable to each Arbitrator shall be as 
per rules framed by the High Court in whose 
territorial jurisdiction as per contract and seat 
of arbitration is situated. In case no rules have 
been framed, the fees prescribed may be as 
per Fourth Schedule of the Arbitration and 
Conciliation Act, 1996.   
Fees payable to the arbitrator(s) shall be 
governed by the guidelines issued on the 
subject by the Chief Legal Services of 
ONGC including those issued vide Circular 
no. 03/2023 dated 15.06.2023- 
DLH/Arbitrators' Fees/SC Judgement/2023 
dated 15.06.2023.  
The Circular is attached at Annexure 1. 

6. Heading at 
clause 
No.21 of 
Special 
Conditions 
of the 
Contract: 

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES / PENALTY CLAUSE: SPECIAL LIQUIDATED DAMAGES  

7. The word 
“Penalty” 
wherever 
appearing 
in the 
Special 
Conditions 
of Contract 
is to be 
replaced 
with 
Liquidated 
damages. 

 Penalty Liquidated Damages 

 

 

Note: All other existing terms & conditions of the tender have to be read in consonance with the above amendments. 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

Annexure-I 

 

 



4 
 

 


